

MAHATMA GANDHI UNIVERSITY

SCHOOL OF PEDAGOGICAL SCIENCES

No. 01/SPS/2023 Dated: 18.01.2023

NOTIFICATION

Sub: Ph.D Course Work (2021 Admission) Examination of School of

Pedagogical Sciences - Notification.

Read: 1) Minutes of the Faculty Council Meeting held on 10th January 2023.

2) M.G University Guidelines for Ph.D Course Work 2016.

It is hereby notified that the Ph.D. Coursework Examination (2021 Admission) of School of Pedagogical Sciences will be held as per the following schedule.

<u>Time-Table</u> (10.30 a.m. to 1.30 p.m. on all days)

Date & Day	Course
10.02.2023	SPSDCIC1301 : Research Methodology: Praxis and Paradigms
13.02.2023	SPSDCIC1302 : Innovative Reflections in Pedagogy
15.02.2023	SPSDCIC1303 : Constructs and Practices in the Area of Research
17.02.2023	SPSDCIC1904: Research and Publication Ethics

As per U O No.3936/AC A10/2021/MGU dtd. 12.08.2021 Course Work Examinations of Courses I to IV have to be conducted only after completed 2 spells of Course Work from 2020 Admission onwards.

0,3	Full Time Scholars
>	 Rs.2,160/- for whole Exam appearance Rs.720/- for paper wise appearance
Examination Fee	Part Time Scholars
	Rs.3570/- for whole appearance
	Rs.1,050/- for paper wise appearance
In addition to the above Mark List fee of Rs.115/- & Application Fee of Rs. 35/- to be	

remitted.

Mode of Remittance : Through M.G University Online payment portal.

As per the Ph.D Course Work Guidelines 2016

- Clause A.2: M.Phil.Degree holders with Research Methodology as a paper have to appear for the examination for Course III and Course IV only.
- Clause A.3: M.Phil.Degree holders in the concerned subject who have not studied Research Methodology as a paper have to appear for the examination for Course I, Course III and Course IV.

The last date of receipt of filled in applications in the Office of the School of Pedagogical Sciences without fine is **30.01.2023** and with a fine of Rs.555/- is **01.02.2023** and with superfine of Rs.1,105/- is **03.02.2023**.

ASHA J V Head of the Department

To

- 1. The Notice Board
- 2. The P.A. to C.E.
- 3. The P.R.O for information and Press Release
- 4. Dr. Ismail Thamarasseri (for uploading in SPS Website)
- 5. website@mgu.ac.in (for uploading in University Website)
- 6. examnotification@mgu.ac.in
- 7. Stock File